sheets as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 and restated the consolidated income statement, consolidated other comprehensive

income statement and consolidated statement of changes in shareholders ‘equity for the periods.

The effects of the relevant regulations and classifications described above are presented below. The reported column shows the

consolidated financial statement before the acquisition of g2mEKSPER, and the restated column shows the consolidated

financial statement after the acquisition of g2mEKSPER, and the effects of the related acquisition are explained in Note 3.

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

11

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Assets

Previously reported

31 December 2022

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 December 2022

Current Assets 4,975,792,032 1,863,105,680 6,838,897,712

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,045,627,828 100,567,230 1,146,195,058

Trade Receivables 745,485,891 911,836,553 1,657,322,444

Other Receivables 4,412,167 255,056,386 259,468,553
Inventories 2,829,157,397 514,864,950 3,344,022,347

Prepaid Expenses 144,790,515 32,230,977 177,021,492

Current Income Tax Assets 62,022,510 - 62,022,510
Other Current Asset 144,295,724 48,549,584 192,845,308

Non-Current Assets 3,117,757,961 244,074,254 3,361,832,215

Other Receivables V 20,766,136 816,239 21,582,375
Tangible Assets  1,492,641,485 111,220,820 1,603,862,305

Right of Use Assets 1,056,852,833 93,364,413 1,150,217,246

Intangible Assets 266,574,245 12,348,407 278,922,652
Prepaid Expenses - 14,829,563 14,829,563

Deferred Tax Assets 280,923,262 11,494,812 292,418,074

Total assets 8,093,549,993 2,107,179,934 10,200,729,927

Liabilities

Previously reported

31 December 2022

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously

reported 31

December 2022

Current Liabilities 5,282,450,242 1,892,318,929 7,174,769,171

Short-term Borrowings 179,241,423 30,854,955 210,096,378

Trade Payables 4,659,634,899 1,679,834,867 6,339,469,766

Other Payables - 3,257,885 3,257,885

Liabilities for Employee Benefits 112,652,216 20,669,506 133,321,722

Deferred Income 98,779,778 44,534,394 143,314,172

Current Income Tax Liabilities - 15,822,918 15,822,918

Short-term Provisions 209,044,027 91,445,426 300,489,453

Other Current Liabilities 23,097,899 5,898,978 28,996,877

Non-Current Liabilities 857,358,553 134,186,273 991,544,826

Long-term Borrowings 335,096,908 25,658,469 360,755,377

Other Payables - 40,398,875 40,398,875
Long-term Provisions 176,306,474 44,810,112 221,116,586

Deferred tax liability 328,478,437 13,312,918 341,791,355

Deferred Income 17,476,734 10,005,899 27,482,633

Equity 1,953,741,198 80,674,732 2,034,415,930

Shareholders’ Equity 1,953,642,631 86,105,559 2,039,748,190

Share Capital 60,000,000 - 60,000,000

Capital adjustment differences 572,800,075 - 572,800,075

Treasury shares (81,682,846) - (81,682,846)

Share premiums - 797,552,134 797,552,134

Other Comprehensive Expense not to be

Reclassified to Profit or Loss (6,646,684) (3,586,336) (10,233,020)

Defined benefit plans remeasurement losses (6,646,684) (3,586,336) (10,233,020)
Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profits 107,306,417 13,158,894 120,465,311

Impact of business combinations under common control - 381,034,630 381,034,630

Retained Earnings 798,111,761 (1,288,189,727) (490,077,966)

Net Profit for the Year 503,753,908 186,135,964 689,889,872

Non-Controlling Interests 98,567 (5,430,827) (5,332,260)

Total Liabilities 8,093,549,993 2,107,179,934 10,200,729,927

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Assets

Previously reported 31

December 2021

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 December 2021

Current Asset 4,401,827,521 1,530,897,497 5,932,725,018

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,584,484,684 204,388,180 1,788,872,864

Trade Receivables 469,846,782 942,687,993 1,412,534,775
Other Receivables 4,074,198 2,072,499 6,146,697

Inventories 2,214,773,095 301,352,824 2,516,125,919

Prepaid Expenses 117,929,171 65,052,462 182,981,633
Current Income Tax Assets - 558,293 558,293

Other Current Asset 10,719,591 14,785,246 25,504,837

Non-Current Asset 2,507,969,502 161,877,008 2,669,846,510

Other Receivables V 12,146,206 1,662,395 13,808,601

Tangible Assets  1,239,450,221 22,210,831 1,261,661,052

Right of Use Assets 850,499,310 85,223,827 935,723,137
Intangible Assets 303,925,313 10,128,909 314,054,222

Prepaid Expenses 605,383 -   605,383

Deferred Tax Assets 101,343,069 42,651,046 143,994,115

Total Assets 6,909,797,023 1,692,774,505 8,602,571,528

Liabilities

Previously reported

31 December 2021

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously

reported

 31 December

2021

Current Liabilities 4,684,474,909 1,711,463,547 6,395,938,456

Short-term Borrowings 210,980,735 37,495,987 248,476,722

Trade Payables 4,169,385,813 1,544,848,055 5,714,233,868

Other Payables - 7,961,838 7,961,838

Liabilities for Employee Benefits 53,023,536 11,484,967 64,508,503

Deferred Income 28,560,190 41,679,048 70,239,238

Current Income Tax Liabilities 58,208,414 -   58,208,414

Short-term Provisions 148,052,340 64,138,152 212,190,492
Other Current Liabilities 16,263,881 3,855,500 20,119,381

Non-Current Liabilities 768,705,055 129,787,867 898,492,922

Long-term Borrowings 389,534,090 27,870,094 417,404,184

Other Payables -   65,187,835 65,187,835
Long-term Provisions 114,333,992 24,396,151 138,730,143

Deferred tax liability 246,600,381 12,333,787 258,934,168

Deferred Income 18,236,592 -   18,236,592

Equity 1,456,617,059 (148,476,909) 1,308,140,150

Shareholders’ Equity 1,456,622,386 (96,531,048) 1,360,091,337

Share Capital 60,000,000 - 60,000,000

Capital adjustment differences 572,800,075 - 572,800,075

Treasury shares (81,682,846) - (81,682,846)

Share premiums - 797,552,134 797,552,134

Other Comprehensive Expense not to be 107,306,418 13,158,893 120,465,311

Reclassified to Profit or Loss -   381,034,630 381,034,630

Defined benefit plans remeasurement losses 575,511,875 (1,370,521,867) (795,009,992)

Restricted Reserves Appropriated from Profits 222,686,864 82,245,161 304,932,025

Impact of business combinations under common control (5,327) (51,945,860) (51,951,187)

Total Liabilities 6,909,797,023 1,692,774,505 8,602,571,528

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

13

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (Continued)

Profit or loss   Previously reported

31 December 2022

Elimination Effects

Included,

Restateing Effects

Restated

 Previously reported

31 December 2022

  Revenue 26,525,853,575 5,411,860,135 31,937,713,710

  Cost of Sales (-) (24,135,821,978) (4,692,765,442) (28,828,587,420)

Gross profit 2,390,031,597 719,094,693 3,109,126,290

   Marketing Expenses (-) (2,347,210,353) (527,064,791) (2,874,275,144)

   General Administrative Expenses (-) (511,192,219) (101,306,148) (612,498,367)
   Other Income from Operating Activities 197,774,992 47,480,723 245,255,715

   Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-) (842,730,233) (36,420,732) (879,150,965)

Operating profit (1,113,326,216) 101,783,745 (1,011,542,471)

  Income from Investing Activities 159,284,097 50,321,396 209,605,493
  Expense from Investing Activities (-) (1,203,185) - (1,203,185)

Profit before financial expenses (955,245,304) 152,105,141 (803,140,163)

  Financial Expenses (-) 1,848,719,414 (2,357,755,541) (509,036,127)

  Monetary gain  (425,784,955) 2,530,248,419 2,104,463,464

Profit Before Tax from Continued Operations 467,689,155 324,598,019 792,287,174

Tax Income from Continued Operations 36,081,668 (91,860,041) (55,778,373)

  Current Tax Expense (59,958,799) (58,828,094) (118,786,893)
   Deferred Tax Income 96,040,467 (33,031,947) 63,008,520

Net Profit for The Year 503,770,823 232,737,978 736,508,801

Net profit attributable to

Non-controlling interest 16,915 46,602,014 46,618,929

Equity holders of parent 503,753,908 186,135,964 689,889,872
Earnings per share (TRY) 8.396 3.102 11.498

Other Comprehensive Expense

ItItems not to be reclassified to profit or loss  (9,818,354) (414,666) (10,233,020)

Defined benefit plans re-measurement losses

Deferred Tax Income Related to Items not to be Reclassified to Profit or Loss (12,791,261) - (12,791,261)
Other Comprehensive Expense

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss  2,972,907 (414,666) 2,558,241

Total Other Comprehensive Income 493,952,469 232,323,312 726,275,781

Distribution of total other comprehensive income

Non-controlling interest 16,915 46,602,013 46,618,927

Equity holders of parent 493,935,554 185,721,299 679,656,854

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

14

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.8 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Inventories:

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value expressed in purchasing power as of balance sheet date. Cost

expressed in purchasing power is calculated as the average cost over the month. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price

[…]

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20223
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

52

25. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

1)  Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR currency exposures. In the table below. the
foreign currency sensitivity of the Group arising from 20% change in US dollar and TRY rates. 20% is the rate used when reporting
to senior management of the Group. This rate is the anticipated rate change of the Group’s senior management. Sensitivity analysis
includes only the monetary items in foreign currency at year end and shows the effect of 20% increase in US dollar and TRY foreign
currency rates. Positive value implies the effect 20% increase in US dollar and TRY foreign currency.

 31 December 2023

Appreciation of foreign

currency by 20%

Depreciation of foreign

 currency by 20%

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (17,600) 17,600

2- Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) (17,600) 17,600

4- Other net assets/liabilities 180,436 (180,436)

5- Part of hedged from other risk (-) - -
6- Other net effect (4+5) 180,436 (180,436)

 31 December 2022

Appreciation of foreign

currency by 20%

Depreciation of foreign

 currency by 20%

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (8,860) 8,860

2- Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) (8,860) 8,860

4- Other net assets/liabilities 494 (494)

5- Part of hedged from other risk (-) - -
6- Other net effect (4+5) 494 (494)

 31 December 2021

Appreciation of foreign

currency by 20%

Depreciation of foreign

currency by 20%

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (27,265) 27,265

2- Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) (27,265) 27,265

4- Other net assets/liabilities 182,485 (182,485)
5- Part of hedged from other risk (-) - -
6- Other net effect (4+5) 182,485 (182,485)

2) Interest rate risk management

Financial liabilities based on fixed and floating interest rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. The related risk is controlled

by interest rate swap agreements and floating interest rate agreements by balancing the fixed and floating interest rate

borrowings. Risk strategies are reviewed periodically considering the interest rate expectations and predetermined interest risks;

which aims to establish optimum interest risk management regarding the balance sheet position and the interest expenses.

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES